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tect who is drawing the sketches for a 
proposed new kitchen and dining room. 

House Bill No. 332 of the 1945 Legis­
lative Assembly entitled. 

"An Act to Appropriate Money for 
the Operation. Maintenance and 
other Purposes. As Designated Here­
in. for Certain State Institutions. for 
the Period Beginning July 1. 1945 
and Ending June 30. 1947,' 

provides that; for the State ISoldiers' 
Home there is appropriated from the 
General Fund for the period beginning 
July 1. 1945. and ending June 30. 1947: 

"For salaries and expenses. forty­
two thousand nine hundred eight-
eigh t dollars .......... ______________ $42.988.00_·· 
(Emphasis mine.) 

"Salaries and expenses" are defined 
by this bill (House Bill No. 332) as: 

" ... any expense. including sala­
ries. capital. repairs and replacements 
and operation. as defined above_" 

In turn. this same bill defines the 
following: 

"(1) The term 'salaries' means 
the compensation paid in considera­
tion of services rendered to all regu­
larly elected or appointed officers or 
employees whose duties are of a con­
tinuous nature. It does not mean 
wages or compensation paid in con­
sideration of services rendered to 

. temporary employees and for per­
sons appointed or hired for a period 
of less than one month. the payment 
of which is hereby made a proper 
charge from funds appropriated for 
'operation'. 

"(2) The term 'capital'. unless 
otherwise designated or defined. 
means al\ articles. fixtures and goods 
of a permanent nature. but. in no 
event shall the term 'capital' mean 
buildings or purchase of lands. unless 
specifical\y defined berei,h. Store 
supplies shall have the same limi­
tations. 

"(3) The term 'repairs' means 
the amount to be paid for the repair 
of any capital asset. including build­
ings or lands. 

"(4) The term 'replacements' 
means the amount to be paid for 
the replacing of any capital asset, as 
defined in paragraph (2) above. by 
the purchase of a new one to take 

its place by reason of the original 
being worn out or broken. 

"(5) The term 'operation' means 
al\ other expenditures which are 
necessary for the operation of the 
department. board. bureau. commis­
sion or institution to which the ap­
propriation applies. including wages 
of employees paid to temporary em­
ployees for work not considered of 
a continuous nature." 

II) view of the foregoing paragraphs 
such expenditure could not come within 
the definition of salaries since the ar­
chitect's work is of a temporary. not a 
continuous nature. In addition. the 
architect is not a regularly elected or 
appointed officer or imployee. Further. 
this can be viewed as neither a capital 
nor a replacement expense owing to 
the fact such a capital expense must 
be one "specifical\y defined." Hence a 
proposed venture as yet not presented 
to the legislature could not fall into 
such category. Thus. the category of 
"operational" expense remains. To be 
so included an expenditure must be one 
which is "necessary" for the opera­
tion of the department. board. bureau. 
etc_. to which the appropriation applies_ 
This question of what is "necessary". 
in regard to a new proposal, is a ques­
tion for the legislature to pass upon 
and not a question upon which this 
office can render an opinion. 
. Therefore. it is my opinion that until 
this new proposal is defined by the 
legislature as "capital" or "capital re­
placement". or until such time as the 
legislature approves the project. the 
present appropriation cannot be used 
for the payment of architect's drawings. 
sketches or plans of a proposed build-
ing. 

Sincerely yours. 
R. V. BOTTOMLY. 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 213. 

County Commissioners-Authority, 
Board of County Commissioners­

Contracts. County Commissioners­
Purchases, County Commissioners. 

Held: A board of county commission­
ers may not agree to purchase 
or contract for supplies, furnish­
ings or replacements unless it 
receives a bid or contract in a 
certain and definite amount. 
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October 24, 1946. 

Mr. Ernest A. Peterson 
County Attorney 
Gallatin County 
Bozeman, Montana 

Dear Mr. Peterson: 

You have requested my opinIOn 
whether or not the board of county 
commissioners may enter into contracts 
or accept bids for purchases for the 
county in instances where such con­
tracts contain the so-called "escalator 
clauses." You state your opinion is 
the board of county commissioners may 
not enter into such contracts or accept 
such bids. 

In considering this question, it is 
necessary to review the statutory au­
thority of such boards. It will be noted 
our Supreme Court in the case of State 
i!X reI. Bowler v. Board of County 
Commissioners, 106 Mont. 251, 76 Pac. 
(2d) 648, stated: 

"It is true that a board of county 
commissioners is one of limited 
powers, and must in every instance 
justify its action by reference to -tIie 
provision of law defining or granting 
these powers." 

Section 4605.1, Revised Codes of 
Montana, 1935, provides no contract 
shall be entered into by a board of 
county commissioners for the supplies 
therein mentioned for which must be 
paid a sum in excess of $1,000.00 with­
out first publishing a notice as re­
Quired therein, and every such con~act 
shall be let to the lowest responsible 
bidder. The budget act covers all ap­
propriations for the regular expense of 
the county, and in Section 4613.5, Re­
vised Codes of Montana, 1935, it is 
provided: 

" ... Expenditures made, liabilities 
incurred, or warrants issued, in ex­
cess of any of the budget detailed 
appropriations as originally deter­
mined, or as thereafter revised by 
transfer, as herein provided, shall 
not be a liability of the county, but 
the official making or incurring of 
such expenditure or issuing such 
warrant shall be liable therefore per­
sonally and upon his official bond 
. .. " (Emphasis mine.) 

It would, therefore, appear the board 
of county commissioners must at al1 

times know the definite and certain 
amount of all obligations which it in­
curs for supplies it buys or contracts 
for, on behalf of the county, so it may 
be assured it is always letting a con­
tract to the lowest responsible bidder 
and is not at any time exceeding the 
detailed amount budgeted. Public busi­
ness handled by the board of county 
commissioners has been hedged about 
through safeguards by the legislature, 
and such business is altogether differ­
ent from private business. Therefore, 
until the legislature sees fit to change 
the law, I agree with your findings. 

It is ,therefore, my opinion a board 
of county commissioners may not agree 
to purchase or contract for supplies, 
furnishings or replacements unless it 
receives a bid or contract in a certain 
and definite amount. 

Sincerely yours, 

R. V. BOTTOMLY, 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 214. 

Election-School Election-Absent 
Voter's Ballot-Bond Election. 

Held: An absent voter's ballot for a 
school district bond election has 
not been authorized· by our 
legislature and therefore the 
only ballots which may be count­
ed at such election are those 
cast by qualified electors whQ 
are present at the polls and vote 
in person. 

Mr. R. T. Delaney 
County Attorney 
Lake County 
Polson, Montana 

Dear Mr. Delaney: 

October 30, 1946. 

You have requested my opinion con­
cerning the right of a qualified elector 
to vote by absent bal10t in a speciol 
schol district bond election. You ad­
vise me that the special election will 
be held on the same day as the general 
election . 

Section 715, Revivsed Codes of Mon­
tana, 1935, as amended by Chapter 234, 
Laws of 1943, provides: 
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